## Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING

## **CITY OF PACIFICA**

WHEREAS, the character and draw of California owes greatly to the beauty, accessibility and variety of beaches along its shore, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Pacifica recognizes that California's beaches are an important component of the economy for communities along the coast, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Pacifica has demonstrated a great commitment to protect, enhance and restore four miles of shoreline and make a showcase for the gateway to San Mateo County, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Pacifica has leveraged over \$5 million dollars to restore and enhance Pacifica State Beach by creating four acres of critical habitat at the mouth of San Pedro Creek and almost four acres of new sandy beach area for the public to enjoy, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Pacifica has created and improved key segments of the Coastal Trail to link miles of oceanfront views with a multi-modal trail for the City and its visitors, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Pacifica has installed public art and upgraded bathrooms, changing rooms, shower facilities along this new coastal trail, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Pacifica's restoration efforts are a model for balancing environmental needs, public access and economic necessities, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County does hereby acknowledge and commend the Mayor Jim Vreeland, Public Works Director Scott Holmes and all those in the City of Pacifica whose vision let to these projects protecting and restoring fragile coastal ecosystems and enhancing visitors' access to and enjoyment of Pacifica's coastal resources.

MARK CHIIR

DATED: October 16th, 2004

SUPERVISORS: Mark Church

F S.